is exposed to market risks related to fluctuations in exchange rates and interest rates. The Group’s presentation
currency is USD, and financial risk exposure is managed with financial instruments in accordance with internal
policies and standards approved by the Board of Directors. After restructuring in 2021, there are no credit lines
available for hedging of financial risks and consequently such risks remained unhedged in 2023.

Currency risk
The Group is exposed to currencies other than USD associated with operating expenditure, capital expenditure,
tax, cash and deposits. Unless denominated in USD, operating expenditure, capital expenditure and tax are mainly
denominated in GBP, BRL and NOK. Cash and deposits are mainly denominated in USD, GBP, BRL and NOK.

Currency risk – sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the relevant exchange rates and reflects the main
effects on profit or loss and equity assuming that the change had occurred at the balance sheet date. A 10 per cent
strengthening/weakening of the USD against GBP, BRL and NOK will have the following effects. Exposures to foreign
currency changes for all other currencies are not material.

Pre-tax effects on income statement 2023 2022

USD +10%

Re-valuation cash and deposits (0.8) (2.5)

USD -10%

Re-valuation cash and deposits 0.8 2.5

Prosafe Annual Report 2023Prosafe Annual Report 2023

8686  Contents  |  Year in brief   Sustainability   Governance   Financials   Appendix

 ARTBOX REPORT TEMPLATE ALL RIGHTS RESERVED © ARTBOX AS

 Contents  |  Year in brief   Sustainability   Governance   Financials   Appendix FinancialsFinancials | Consolidated financial statementsFinancials | Consolidated financial statements

Interest rate risk
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is that the fair value of a financial instrument will

[…]

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is that the fair value of a financial instrument
will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company’s interest rate risks arise primarily from its
variable rate credit facilities. As at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022, the Company has not entered into
arrangements to hedge the floating interest rate.

The Company evaluates the hedge profile in relation to the repayment schedule of its loans. Due to current
unfavourable pricing of the interest rate swap and short maturity of the interest bearing debt, the Company has
decided not to hedge the floating interest rate. After restructuring in 2021, there are no credit lines available for
hedging of financial risks and consequently such risks remained unhedged in 2023.

Interest rate risk – sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the relevant interest rate and reflects the main
effects on profit or loss and equity assuming that the change had occurred at the balance sheet date. A ±50bps
change in interest rate will have the following effects.

Pre-tax effects on income statement 2023 2022

US LIBOR/SOFR +50bps 1,715 1,715

Interest expense on credit facilities

US LIBOR/SOFR -50bps

Interest expense on credit facilities (1,715) (1,715)

Prosafe Annual Report 2023Prosafe Annual Report 2023

107107  Contents  |  Year in brief   Sustainability   Governance   Financials   Appendix

 ARTBOX REPORT TEMPLATE ALL RIGHTS RESERVED © ARTBOX AS

 Contents  |  Year in brief   Sustainability   Governance   Financials   Appendix FinancialsFinancials | Parent Company financial statementsFinancials | Parent Company financial statements

Currency risk
The Company’s operating expenses are primarily denominated in NOK and GBP, and the operating result is therefore
exposed to currency risk relating to fluctuations in the NOK and GBP exchange rates versus the USD. The Company is
exposed to currencies other than USD associated with cash and deposits (denominated in USD, GBP and NOK).

Currency risk – sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the relevant exchange rates and reflects the main
effects on profit or loss and equity assuming that the change had occurred at the balance sheet date. A 10 per cent
strengthening/weakening of the USD against NOK and GBP will have the following effects. Exposures to foreign
currency changes for all other currencies are not material.

Pre-tax effects on income statement 2023 2022

USD +10%

Re-valuation cash and deposits (275) (373)

Total (275) (373)

USD -10%

Re-valuation cash and deposits 275 373

Total 275 373

Credit risk
The Company is exposed to credit risk in relation to the inter-company loan and receivables from subsidiaries.
See note 11 for details about the intra-group balances.

Liquidity risk
The Company is exposed to liquidity risk in a scenario when the Company’s cash flow from operations is insufficient
to cover payments of financial liabilities. The Company manages liquidity and funding on a group level. In order to
mitigate the liquidity risk, the Group monitors the liquidity development and the risk of insufficient capital by rolling
cash flow forecasts to determine whether the Group’s liquidity position is above the minimum cash covenant as per